

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

JESSICA ROBINSON, STACEY
JENNINGS, and PRISCILLA
MCGOWAN, individually and on
behalf of others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JACKSON HEWITT INC. and TAX
SERVICES OF AMERICA, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 2:19-cv-9066(MEF)(JRA)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND
CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS**

LITE DEPALMA GREENBERG & AFANADOR, LLC

Bruce D. Greenberg
570 Broad Street, Suite 1201
Newark, New Jersey 07102
Telephone: (973) 623-3000
bgreenberg@litedepalma.com

[Additional Counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

Introduction 1

Background3

 A. Factual Background.....3

 B. Procedural History.....4

 C. Plaintiffs’ Antitrust Claims6

The Proposed Settlement 7

 A. Notice Plan8

 B. Release.....9

 C. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs, Service Awards, and Administrative Expenses.....9

 D. Proposed Settlement Administrator 10

 E. Net Settlement Fund.....10

Argument..... 11

I. The Settlement Should Be Preliminarily Approved as Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate 13

 A. Standard for Preliminary Approval..... 13

 B. The Settlement Satisfies Rule 23(e)(2) 15

 1. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length..... 15

 2. The Relief Provided is Adequate Under the Rule 23(e)(2)(C) Factors..... 17

3.	The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably.....	19
4.	Class Representatives and Counsel are Adequate	19
C.	The Settlement Satisfies the Girsh Factors for Fairness, Reasonableness, and Adequacy	20
1.	The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation.....	20
2.	The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement.....	21
3.	The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed	21
4.	The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages.....	22
5.	The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial	23
6.	The Ability of Jackson Hewitt to Withstand a Greater Judgment	23
7.	The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and All the Attendant Risks of Litigation.....	24
II.	The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements for Class Certification at the Settlement Stage	25
A.	Rule 23(a)'s Requirements Are Satisfied.....	25
1.	Numerosity.....	25
2.	Commonality.....	26
3.	Typicality	27
4.	Adequacy of Representation	28

B.	Rule 23(b)(3) is Satisfied	29
1.	Common Issues Predominate.....	29
2.	A Class Action is the Superior Method for Resolving these Claims	30
III.	The Proposed Notice Program Satisfies Rule 23 and Due Process.....	31
IV.	Proposed Schedule of Events	33
V.	Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,
 521 U.S. 591 (1997) 25, 29

Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds,
 568 U.S. 455 (2013) 29

Baby Neal v. Casey,
 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994) 27

Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.,
 662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011) 6

Carlin v. DairyAmerica, Inc.,
 380 F. Supp. 3d 998 (E.D. Cal. 2019)..... 18

Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless,
 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010) 12

Eichenholtz v. Brennan,
 52 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 1995) 13

Girsh v. Jepson,
 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) 15

In re Aetna Sec. Litig., MDL No. 1219,
 2001 WL 20928 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001) 24-25

In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig., MDL No. 1426,
 2004 WL 1068807 (E.D. Pa. May 11, 2004) *passim*

In re Cmty. Bank of N. Virginia Mortg. Lending Pracs. Litig.,
 795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015) 26

In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 13, 20, 21

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
 292 F.Supp.2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003) 22, 24

In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000) 18

In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Inj. Litig.,
821 F.3d 31

In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Inj. Litig.,
301 F.R.D. 191 (E.D. Pa. 2014) 14, 26

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Prac. Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) 8, 10

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. Pshps. Litig.,
163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 11-12

In re Viropharma Inc., Sec. Litig.,
No. 12-2714, 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan 25, 2016) *passim*

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) 15, 26

Jones v. Commerce Bancorp.,
No. 05-5600 (RBK), 2007 WL 2085357 (D.N.J. July 16, 2007) 11

McCoy v. HealthNet, Inc.,
569 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.N.J. 2008) 12

McDonald’s USA, LLC v. Deslandes,
81 F.4th 699 (7th Cir. 2023) 16

Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) 28

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999) 25

Pennwalt Corp. v. Plough,
676 F.2d 77 (3d Cir. 1982) 13

Shapiro v. Alliance MMA, Inc.,
2018 WL 3158812 (D.N.J. June 28, 2018) 12

Singleton v. First Student Mgmt., LLC,
No. 13-744 (JEI/JS), 2014 WL 3865853 (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2014) 11

Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.,
No. CV 18-4205, 2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020) 13, 27

<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005)	16
<i>Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , No. 2:06-CV-1833, 2020 WL 1922902 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 21, 2020)	13, 26, 30
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	26
<i>Warfarin</i> , 212 F.R.D.	23
<i>Whiteley v. Zynerba Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4206696 (E.D. Pa Sept. 16, 2021)	30
<i>Williams v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 216 U.S. 582 (1910)	12
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
Manual Complex Lit. § 30.42 (4th ed.)	22
Rules	
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(a)(2).....	26, 29
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(a)(3).....	27
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(a)(4).....	28
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23 (b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(c)(3).....	31
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(e)(2).....	14, 15

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(e)(2)(C)17

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....19

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(e)(3).....14,19

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(f)23
